

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

**COUNTY OF FULTON, FULTON
COUNTY BOARD OF
ELECTIONS, STUART L. ULSH,**
in his official capacity as County
Commissioner of Fulton County
and in his capacity as a resident,
taxpayer and elector in Fulton
County, **and RANDY H. BUNCH,**
in his official capacity as County
Commissioner of Fulton County
and in his capacity as a resident,
taxpayer and elector of Fulton
County,

Petitioners/Appellees,

v.

**SECRETARY OF THE
COMMONWEALTH,**

Respondent/Appellant.

No.: 3 MAP 2022

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

**Filed on Behalf of
Petitioners/Appellees:**

**County of Fulton, Fulton
County Board of Elections,
Stuart L. Ulsh, and Randy H.
Bunch**

Counsel of record:

Thomas W. King, III
PA. I.D. No. 21580
tking@dmkcg.com

Thomas E. Breth
PA I.D. No. 66350
tbreth@dmkcg.com

DILLON, MCCANDLESS, KING,
COULTER & GRAHAM L.L.P.

James M. Stein
PA. I.D. No. 84026
jstein@co.fulton.pa.us
DICK, STEIN, SCHEMEL,
WINE & FREY, LLP.

Douglas J. Steinhardt
PA. I.D. No. 73891
dsteinhardt@floriolaw.com
Florio, Perrucci, Steinhardt,
Cappelli, Tipton & Taylor, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. Counterstatement of the Issues or Questions Presented..... 1
- II. Counterstatement of the Case..... 2
- III. Summary of the Argument..... 7
- IV. Argument..... 9
 - A. The Commonwealth Court did not abuse its discretion in denying Appellant’s Application for a preservation order. 9
 - B. The Commonwealth Court did not abuse its discretion in denying Appellant’s Application for Injunctive Relief..... 13
 - 1. The injunction sought by the Appellant is not necessary to prevent immediate and irreparable harm that cannot be compensated adequately by damages. 14
 - 2. Appellant has failed to establish that greater injury would result from refusing the injunction than from granting it. 16
 - 3. The injunction sought by Appellants will not properly restore the parties to their status quo as it existed immediately prior to the alleged wrongful conduct. 16
 - 4. Appellant is unlikely to prevail on the merits of the claims raised in Appellees’ Amended Petition for Review..... 19
 - 5. The injunction sought by the Appellant is not reasonably suited to abate the alleged offending behavior. 22
 - 6. The injunction sought by the Appellant will adversely impact the public interest. 22
- V. Conclusion..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ambrogi v. Reber</i> , 932 A.2d 969, 974 (Pa. Super. 2007).....	17
<i>King v. Pittsburgh Water & Sewer Authority</i> , 139 A.3d 336, 346 (Pa. Commw. 2016)	15
<i>PTSI, Inc. v. Haley</i> , 71 A.3d 304, 316 (Pa. Super. 2013)	15
<i>Pyeritz v. Com.</i> , 32 A.3d 687, 694 (Pa. 2011)	9
<i>Schroeder v. Department of Transportation</i> , 710 A.2d 23, 27 (Pa. 1998)..	15
<i>SEIU Healthcare Pa. v. Commonwealth</i> , 104 A.3d 495, 502 (Pa. 2014) ...	14
<i>Warehime v. Warehime</i> , 860 A.2d 41, 46 (Pa. 2004).....	14

Statutes

25 P.S. § 2642	passim
25 P.S. § 3031.5	20

Rules

Pa R.C.P. Rule 1531.....	7, 13
--------------------------	-------

Constitutional Provisions

Pa. Const. art. IX, § 5.....	4, 12
